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CITY OF KELOWNA

DATE: October 25, 2007

FILE NO.: DP07-0036/DVP06-0133

TO: City Manager

FROM: Planning & Development Services Department

APPLICATION NO. DP07-0036, & OWNER: GEORGE W. HALL &
DVP06-0133 ROY LAZIC

AT: 3998 HIGHWAY 97 N. APPLICANT: KIM McKECHNIE

PURPOSE: TO VARY THE MINIMUM LOT WIDTH FROM 40.0 M REQUIRED

TO 38.1M PROPOSED AND THE MINIMUM LOT AREA FROM
4,000M* REQUIRED TO 2,897M? PROPOSED FOR AN 12 -
GENERAL INDUSTRIAL ZONE LOT IN ORDER TO
ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED REZONING APPLICATION,

TO APPROVE FORM AND CHARACTER OF A TWO STOREY
BUILDING FOR GENERAL INDUSTRIAL USE ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

EXISTING ZONE: A1 - AGRICULTURE 1

PROPOSED ZONE; 12 - GENERAL INDUSTRIAL

REPORT PREPARED BY: PAUL McVEY

1.0 RECOMMENDATION
THAT Final Adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 9684 be considered by Council;

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit No. DP07-0036 for
Lot A, Sec. 2, Twp. 23, O.D.Y.D., Plan KAP84927, located on Highway 97 N., Kelowna,
B.C. subject to the following:

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in
general accordance with Schedule "A";

2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in
general accordance with Schedule "B";

3. Lgndscaping to be provided on the land be in general accordance with Schedule

4. The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance

Security deposit in the form of a "Letter of Credit" in the amount of 125% of the
estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a professional landscaper;
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AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP06-
0133; Lot A, Sec. 2, Twp. 23, 0.D.Y.D., Plan KAP84927, located on Highway 97 N.,
Kelowna, B.C.;

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 15.2.4(a) — General Industrial - Subdivision Regulations: Vary
minimum lot width from 40m required to 38.1m proposed,

Section 15.2.4(c) — General Industrial - Subdivision Regulations: Vary
minimum lot area from 4,000m? required to 2,610m? proposed,

AND FURTHER THAT the applicant be required to complete the above-noted conditions
within 180 days of Council approval of the development permit application in order for
the permit to be issued.

20 SUMMARY

The applicant is seeking a Development Permit to authorize construction of a 1,585m?
industrial building on the subject property. The applicant is also seeking a Development
Variance Permit to vary the minimum lot width and lot area for an 12 — General Industrial
zoned lot in order to accommodate the rezoning of the subject property to the 12 —
General Industrial zone. That associated zone amending bylaw received 3™ reading on
November 28, 2006, after a successful Public Hearing on the same date. Now that the
outstanding conditions of the rezoning have been met, it is now appropriate for Council
to consider final adoption of the zone amending bylaw, and to consider this application
for Development Permit and Development Variance Permit.

2.1 Advisory Planning Commission

The above noted applications (Z06-0039 & DVP06-0133) were reviewed by the Advisory
Planning Commission at the meeting of August 1, 2006 and the following
recommendations were passed:

THAT the Advisory Planning Commission supports Rezoning Application No.
£06-0039, for 3998 Hwy 97 N., Lot 2, Plan 2880, Sec. 2, Twp. 23, ODYD, by Kim
McKechnie to rezone the subject property from the A1 - Agriculture 1 zone to the
12 - General Industrial zone to allow for a 1,585 m? industrial building;

AND THAT the Advisory Planning Commission supports Development Variance
Permit Application No. DVP06-0133, for 3998 Hwy 97 N., Lot 2, Plan 2880, Sec.
2, Twp. 23, ODYD, by Kim McKechnie to obtain a Development Variance Permit
to vary the lot width from 40 m to 38.1 m; to vary the minimum lot area from
4,000 m? to 3,069 m2

3.1 The Proposal

The subject property is located on the west side of Highway 97, just north of Sexsmith
Road. Access to the property is by a 9.0m wide private access easement which runs to
the south-western boundary of the property.
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The main business frontage of the building will be on the south elevation where a grade
level access will be provided to four units. Each of the four units will also have access to
a second storey area. The units on the east and west ends of the building will have
access to rolling overhead doors.

The applicant is proposing to finish the exterior of the building (south and east) with both
beige concrete block and brown split-faced concrete block. The trim of the building will
be black metal and the entrance canopies will be of steel and glass construction. The
northern and western elevations will be finished only with beige concrete block.

The applicant has proposed to landscape the perimeter of the property with a 3.0m wide
landscape buffer to meet the City of Kelowna zoning bylaw standards for the 12 —
General industrial zone.

There has also been application made to vary the minimum lot area for the 12 — General
Industrial zone from the 4,000m? required to the 2,610m? proposed. There has also
been application made to vary the minimum lot width for the 12 — General Industrial zone
from the 40m required to the 38.1m proposed.

The proposal as compared to the 12 zone requirements is as follows:

CRITERIA PROPOSAL 12 ZONE REQUIREMENTS

Site Area (m?) 2,610 m? 4,000 M2
Lot Width 38.1m 40.0 m
Lot Depth 68.48 m 35.0m
Site Coverage (%) 25.6% 60%
Total Floor Area (m?) 1,685 m? Max 3,915 m?
F.AR. 0.54 Max FAR = 1.5
Setbacks (m)

- Front (Hwy 97) 15.24 m 15 m (to Prov. Highway)

-  Rear 0.0m 0.0m

- North Side 4.5 m 45m

- South Side 17.1m 45m
Parking Stalls (#) 32 stalls provided 2 stall per 100 m? GFA x 1,585m?

32 stalls required

3.2 Site Context

The subject property is located on the west side of Highway 97 N, north of Sexsmith

Road.

The adjacent zone uses are as follows:

North - A1 — Agriculture 1/ SFD with home base business

East - 12— General Industrial / Industrial Uses

South - P3 - Parks and Open Space / Landscaped Park area

West - |2 — General Industrial / Industrial Uses
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SUBJECT PROPERTY MAP
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3:3 Current Development Policy

3.3.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan

Future Land Use Designation
The Official Community Plan designates the future land use of the subject
property as “Industrial”. This proposal is consistent with that designation.

Guidelines/Objectives for Industrial Development

e Development is appropriate given its physical context and anticipated
future context.

e Development should not conflict with adjacent uses

e Access allows for pedestrians and bicycles (bike racks and internal
sidewalks are provided

e Buildings are designed and sited in a manner compatible with
adjacent buildings, and open area.
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3.3.2 City of Kelowna Strategic Plan (2004)

Strategy 1.10:

The City will, in its Official Community Plan, reserve and designate lands
in various forms of industrial use including lands along Highway 97, the
north end of the Central City and industrial area in the Winfield area for
heavier industrial uses.

4.0  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Staff is supportive of the proposed Development Permit and Development Variance
Permit applications. Although the subject property is smaller than the minimum lot size
permitted for 12 — General Industrial lots, the subject property is located in an area
designated for future industrial development, and the proposed development is of a
scale which suits the size of the property. In terms of form and character, staff is
satisfied that the proposed building is consistent with the OCP guidelines for Industrial
development.

oo

Shelley Gambacort
CurrentPlanning Supervisor

PMc/pmec
Attach.
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PLANT LIST
ID Qty BotanicalName Common Name Ske Romarks
A 1 Fraxinus Fonngyivanice lancooialn ‘Falmorg' Paimore Green Ash 6cmCAL.  W/B, strong loater, good form, 1.5mcloar stomhi.
B 4 Gldisla triacanthos 'Skyling' Skylina Honoylocus! EcmCAL.  W/B, slrong leader, good form, 1.8m clear gtem ht.
C 2 Acerplalanoides 'Crimson Hing' Crimson King Mapla 6emCAL.  WIB, strong lendor, good form, 1.6mclear stom hi.
D 3 Fnusngra Austrian Fine 25mHT.  W’B, slrong loader, good form
E & Fous nugomughus Mugho Bno #02 CONT.  Mukiple branches, good form
F 7 Polladelphus lew s ‘Walerton' Waterion Mock-cranga #02 CONT.  Multipla branchas, good form
G 6 Wolgela llorida ‘Contonnial Contennial Waigola #02 CONT.  Muliplo branchas, pood form ] s
H 13 Posaglauco Fed Leal Foso #02CONT.  Mutiplo branches, good form I_,i'_ls‘-i ELULE
1 __ B8 Fosawoodsi Woods' Rose #02 CONT. _Multipla branches, good form
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